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| currenthy licensed for 76 Beds with a 24 Bed

| portions of the 2005 Rules for Licensing of Adult

| copies of which are available af the Divislon of

Initial Comments :
Raport of a Biennial Construction Sunsey
conducted by Billy Bryant on 05M 32016,

Records indicate that this facility was first
licansed on 021131957 as a Ha, The facility is

Special Care Unit. Therefore the facility was
surveved for conformance with the applicable

Care Homeas of Seven or More Bags, and
applicable portions of the 1996 (1587 Revisions)
Marth Carclina State Building Codes, and the
1886 Minimum Standards and Regulations for
Homes for the Aged in effect at fimme of initial
licensure,

Existing Licensed Fac- Mo less than '71 Rulas

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10A NCAC 13F 0301 APPLICATION OF
PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS [
The physical plant requirements for each adult |
care home shall be applied as follows: |
(2) Exceptwhers otherwise specified, existing
licensed facilities or portions of existing licansed
facilities shall meet licensure and code
requirements in effect at the time of consfruction,
change in service or bed count, addition,
rencvation, or aleration; however in no case shall
the requiremenis for any licensed facility where
no addition or renovation has bean made, be less
than thosa requiremants found in the 1871
"Minimum and Dasired Standards and
Regulalions® for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm",
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This Rule is not met as evidencad by:

1. Based on cbservation the facility doas not
meet the building code requiremants in effect at
the time of construction as evidenced by some
items not in compliance with code requirements.

Findings on 05M2/2016;

a. Special Care Unit - The axit door that has a
painted landscape scena does not have the
required signage with required wording for a
delayed egress spacial locking system.

b. Special Care Unit Entrance - The door is not a
delayed egress special locking systam, therefore
it is required to have a manual override and a
remote release, There is no manual overide for
the magnetic lock on either side of the enirance
doar or remale release.

C 164 Housekeeping and Furnishings-Clean, Repaired

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0306 HOUSEKEEPING AND
FURMISHINGS

(a} Adult care homes shall;

{1) have walls, ceilings, and floors ar flaor
coverngs kepi clean and in good rapair,

(2} hawve no chronic unplaasant adors,

(3} heve fumniture clean and in good repair;

(g} This Rule shall apply o new and existing
facilities.

Thiz Rule iz not met as evidenced by

1. Based on observation the facility failed to keep
ceilings clean by allowing HVAC devices to collect
dust and pariculate

| Finding on 05/19/2016;
| &, Throughout the building the HVAC return air

o
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and exhaust fan grilles are clogged with dust and 5

ather particulata.

b, Threughout the building the HVAC duct

radlation dampers are coated with dust and other '

particulate

. Laundry Raam - The dryer exhaust duct is
allowing lint 1o be spread onto the walls of the
laundry and accumulate on the HVAC grilles and
inside a laundry room closet.

304 Hall, Room #304 - There iz a hole in
resident's bathroom daor,

Housekeeping-Maintainad Free of Hazards

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0306 HOUSEKEEPING AND
FURMISHINGS

(a) Adult care homes shall:

{8) be maintained in an uncluttered, clean and
orderly manner, free of all abstructions and
hazards;

i) This Rule shall apply o new and existing
facilities,

Thiz Rule s not met as evidenced by:
1. Baged on observation the facility did not siore

| items in & manner 50 that it was free from

hazards. Gas cylinders that are not stored In a
rack or atherwisa resfrainad from falling or being
knocked over may prasant a danger o the
occupants of the facility.

Finding on 05M9/2016;

a. Special Care Unit, Program Coordinator's
Office = The helium gas tank is stored standing
upright and iz not in a stand or otherwvise

| C 164
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restraimed from falling or being knocked aver,

2. Basad on observation the facility did not keep

| items stored in & manner 20 that it was free from

| hazards, The required clearance for building
equipment must not be encroached upon by
stored items. Obstructing access to could pravent
quick operation if needed for an emargancy
situations or for normal repairs.

Finding on 05M9/2016;
w8, 200 Hall, Dale's Office - ltems are stored in
front of the electrical panels.

| 3. Based on observation the facility did not stone
iterms in mannar sa that it was free from hazards.
Iterms not stored in rooms constructed for storage
could be a fire hazard.

Findimg om 05 22016:

o 2, Mechanical Room Affic - There are
combustibla items such as sardboard and usad

alr filtars stosed In the attic above the mechanical

roarm.

4, Based on obeervation there is a failure to
maintain the facility free from hazards
Emergency means of egress/pathways must ba
kept clear of obsiructions and encroachments
and not used for storage. In the event of an
emargency requining evacuation from the facility

ohstructing o encroaching on the width of
ggress/pathways could effect occupants of the
facility by delaying evacuation.

Findings on 05192018 i
| a. Special Care Unit, Adjacent to Room 412 - The |
| path of egress from the corridor exit doar thraugh

the vestibule ta the exterior i impeded by stored

items.

:“?(lh'w
ﬂ‘l'”’

i

-ahllb

Drivisian of Health Servics Regulakion

STATE FORM i

CLUIE2

¥ conliration sheal 4 of &




Divigion of Haalth Service R ion

PRINTED: 0&/M&/2016
FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIEMCIES 1E1) PROVIDER!SUPPLIERAGLLA
BND FLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

HALOTS0OT

(R3] MULTIFLE COMNSTRLICTION
fu BUILDIMNG: 01

B. WIRG

[3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

05132016

NAME OF PROMVIDER OR SUPPLIER

BROOKDALE ASHEBORD

STREET ADDMESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF GDDE

514 VISION DRIVE

ASHEBORC, NC 27203

[x4) W
PREFL{
TAG

SURMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
\EACH DEFICIENGY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FLILL
REGULATORY OR L5C IDENTIFYING INFORMAT IOM)

i} | FROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | (6]
PREFTX (EAGH CORREGTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG 1 CROES-REFERERGED TD THE APPROFPRIATE | DATE

DEFICIENEY)

C 166

C 180

v

Continued From page 4

| b. Corridar at Dining Room and Med Room - The

required width of the path of egress was infringed
upon and narrowed by med cars siored in the

| corridor,

Bullding Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

104 NCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

{a} The building and all fire safety, electrical,
mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult
care home ghall be maintained in a safe and
operaling condition,

(k) This Rule shall apply 1o new and exisling
facilities with the exceplion of Paragraph ()

| which shall not apply 1o existing facilities.

Thiz Rule is not met as evidenced by:
1. Based on observation there is a failure to

maintain the facility's fire safety systems in a safe |
| manner as evidenced by gaps and opan

penefrations in the fire resistant rated ceilings,
Fire resistant rated ceilings must be free of gaps
and openings in order bo resist the spread of fire
and =moke in the event of a fire. Penetrations or
holes in fire resistant rated ceilings could effect
the occupants of the facility by allowing fire and

| smaoke to spresd bevond the area of arigin,

Findings on 05N 9/2016:

a. Programs and Dining - there are approximately
¥ diameter holes in the ceiling.

b. Mechanical Room, Adjacent to Kitchen: There
are approximately 34" diameter holes in the ceiling
and st the bottom of the walls near the room's

I
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j,/i 2. Based on observation there is a failure to
rnaintain the facility's fire safety equipment in a
safe operating condition as evidenced by doors
that do not completely close and latch, Doors are
required to completely close and latch in the
| event of a fire in order to resist the passage of
| smoke or the spread of fire, Al the cccupants in
the facility could be effected if doors do not latch
and remain closed to help contain smoke or fire
| to the area of origin. i

Findings on 0&M2/2016:

a, Cross Commidor Door, Adjacent o Room #102 -
| One leaf of the pair of doors did not complataly
closa,

b. Laundry - The door to the corridor drags on the
floor, the hinges are pulling locse and the doar
hits the frame so it will not close.

¢, Hoom #2086 - The door to the corridor closas
but will not lateh,

d. Kitchen - The door to the dining room is being
held open and preventing it from being closed by
| bwine tied to the door pull and a food prep lable
[ Ie_lg. Meote: cormected while the surveyvor was on
sile,

| 3. Based on observation the facility was not

| maintained in a safe manner by a failure to
maintain electrical emergency/safety related
equipment in an operaling condition, This could

| effect occupants of the facility if exits signs do not

—— .o

Hluminate during an emergency avacuation,

Finding on 05/19/20186:
a. Dining Room - The emergency exit slgn at the

-
—_—
——
o
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enfrance door to the 5.C.U. doas nol work.
1
b. Special Care Unit - The emergency exit sign iaf

naf working.

4. Basad on observation the facility was nat ,
maintained in a safe manner by a failure to install
elecirical wiring as per accapted industry
standards. Thizs could present the possibility of
eleciric shock if personnel were to come into
contact with energized wiring

Finding on 05M19/2018;

a. Mechanical Room Adjacant to Kitchen - Thare
iz exposed electrical wirng connections at an
electrical motor and at a junclion box near near
ihe PRY.

Exhaust Venfilation 109
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT
10AMNCAC 13F 0311  OTHER
REQUIREMENTS
() The spaces listed in this Paragraph shall be
| provided with exhaust ventilation &t the rate of
two cubic feel par minute per square foot, This
requiremeant doas not apply o facilities licensad
before April 1, 1984, with natural ventilation in
these specified spaces:
[ [1) soiled linen storage;

{2) soil ulility room;

{3) bathreoms and toilet rooms;

{4) housekeeping closats, and

{8) laundry area,

{k} Thiz Rule shall apply to new and existing

facilities with the exception of Paragraph ()
| which shall not apply to existing facilities.

Thiz Rule iz not met as evidenced by:

Tt(re
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1. Bazed on observaltion the facility failed provide | |
the required exhaust veniilation equipment, This ‘
| could effect occupants of the facility if chamical

vapors ware o permeals to areas beyond the

rooms reguired o ba mechanically exhausbed. i

| Findings on 05M%2016: .
a. 300 Hall - The room containing the laundry ' [ [
eguipment doas not have an exhaust fan. ?f | /JH;’

b. Speclal Cara Unit Laundry - The rocm
containing the laundry equipment does not have
an exhaust fan.
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The following is a summary of the Plan of Correction for Brookdale Ashebara. This plan of Correction is
in regards to the Corrective Action Report dated May 19, 2016, This Plan of Correction is not to be
canstrued as an admission of or agreement with the findings and conclusions in the Statement of
Deficiencies, or any related sanction ar fine. Rather, it is submitted as confirmation of our ongoing
effarts to comply with the statutory and regulatory requirements, In this document, we have outlined
specific actions in response to identified issues. We have not provided a detailed response to each

allegation or finding, nor have we Identified mitigating factors.
Section .0300-Physical Plant 10A NCAC 13F.0301 Application of Physical Requirements.

The physical plant requirements for each adult care home shall be applied as follows:

Except where otherwise specified, existing licensed facilities or portions of existing licensed facilities
shall meet licensure and code requirements in effect at the time of the construction, change in service
or bed count, addition, renovation, or alteration ; however in no case shall the reguirements for any
licensed where no addition or renovation has been made, be less than those requirements found in
the 1971 * Minimum and Desired Standards and Regulation” for Homes for the Aged and Infirmed.

s Exit signage has been installed on the landscape painted exit door in the Spedal Care Unit.

+ Brookdale Asset Management has been consulted regarding the most appropriate resclution to
correct the lack of a manual override for the magnetic lock on the Special Care Unit entrance
door, RFT will be contracted to install manual override for mag lock.

Section .0300-Physical Plant 10A NCAC 13F .0306 Housekeeping and Furnishings

{a) Adult Care Homes shall:

{1} Have walls, ceilings, and floors or floor coverings kept clean and in good repair;

{2) Have no chronic unpleasant odors;

{3) Have furniture clean and in good repair.

s Housekeeping is now scheduled to complete HYAC vent cleaning on a manthly basis as part of
routine preventative maintenance, This will include all laundry room dryer vents as well.
Brookdale Asheboro currently has a contract with Duct Masters of Greensboro to clean dryer

exhaust on a quarterly basis.
s MNew bathroom door has been installed in apartment £304.
Section .0300-Physical Plant 104 NCAC 13F .0306 Housekeeping and Furnishings

{a) Adult Care Homes shall:
(5) be maintained in an uncluttered, clean and orderly manner, free from all obstructions and

hazards
e Helium tank in Special Care Unit Program Coordinator's Office has been secured to the office

wiall studs with chain.
s Any and all items have been removed from in front of the electrical panel in the office on the
200 hall. Signage has been placed on the front of all electrical panels that no storage is allowed .
s Air conditioning filters have bean removed from the Mechanical Room Attic and signage has

been posted that no storage is allowed in the attic.



Section .0300-Physical Plant10A NCAC13F 0306 Housekeeping and Furnishings {con't)
Storage closet in Special Care unit has been reorganized to allow for easy egress through the

vestibule to the courtyard.
In order to allow for proper egress Medication Carts will no longer be stored in the hallway at

thie Bain Dining Room entrance,

Section .0300-Physical Plant 10A NCAC 13F .0311 Other Reguirements

{a) The building and all fire, safety, electrical, mecha nical and plumbing equipment in an adult
eare home shall be maintained in a safe and operating condition.

(k) This rule shall apply to new and existing facilities.

Al hales in Mechanical room have been repaired. Visual inspection of walls will be completed by
the Maintenance Technician during monthly Preventative Maintenance reviews.

Cross Carridor Door, Laundry Room Door and Room #206 have all been adjusted for proper
closing and latching. Kitchen door no longer has any unapproved device by which to keep it held
Qper.

Batteries replaced in the Exit signs in the Dining Room / Special Care Unit entrance.

Exposed wires at the electrical motor and the junction box in the Mechanical room have been

properly secured.

Section .0300-Physical Plant 10A 13F .0311 Other Requirements

{g) The spaces listed In this Paragraph shall be provided with exhaust ventilation at the rate of
two cubic feet per minute per square foot, This requirement does not apply to facilities
licensed before April 1, 1984 with natural ventilation in these specified spaces:

(1) soiled linen storage;

(2] soiled utility room;

{3) bathroom and toilet rooms;

{4) housekeeping closets; and

(5] laundry area.

(I} This rule shall apply to new and existing buildings.

Brookdale Asset Management has been consulted on the most appropriate resalution to
address the lack of exhaust fans in the laundry rooms in Assisted Living and the Special Care
Unit. Ventilation work will be completad-Exhaust fans.



